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Labor-Management Reporting and
Disclosure Act of 1959

TITLE II -- REPORTING BY LABOR
ORGANIZATIONS, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF
LABOR ORGANIZATIONS, AND EMPLOYERS

*  Unions must file information reports, constitutions and bylaws, and annual
financial reports with OLMS.

* The Secretary of Labor has authority to enforce the reporting requirements of
the LMRDA.

* The reports and documents filed with OLMS are public information and any
person may examine them or obtain copies at OLMS offices or via the OLMS
Internet Public Disclosure Room at www.union-reports.dol.gov.

*  Filers must retain the records necessary to verify the reports for at least five
years after the reports are filed.

*  Unions must make reports available to members and permit members to
examine records for just cause.




Labor-Management Reporting and
Disclosure Act of 1959

TITLE II -- REPORTING BY LABOR
ORGANIZATIONS, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF
LABOR ORGANIZATIONS, AND EMPLOYERS

« Report of Labor Organizations

Every labor organization shall file annually with the Secretary a
financial report signed by its president and treasurer or corresponding
principal officers containing the following information in such detail
as may be necessary accurately to disclose its financial condition and
operations for its preceding fiscal year



What’s in an Annual Report?

Assets and liabilities at the beginning and end of the fiscal year;
Receipts of any kind and the sources thereof:

Salary, allowances, and other direct or indirect disbursements (including
reimbursed expenses) to each officer and also to each employee who,
during such fiscal year, received more than $10,000 in the aggregate from
such labor organization and any other labor organization affiliated with it or
with which it is affiliated, or which is affiliated with the same national or
international labor organization;

Direct and indirect loans made to any officer, employee, or member, which
aggregated more than $250 during the fiscal year, together with a statement
of the purpose, security, if any, and arrangements for repayment;

Direct and indirect loans to any business enterprise, together with a
statement of the purpose, security, if any, and arrangements for repayment;
and

Other disbursements made by it including the purposes thereof, all in such
categories as the Secretary may prescribe.



Which Annual Report To File?

« LM-4: Receipts less than $10,000
* LM-3: Receipts $10,000 to $249,999
 LM-2: Receipts $250,000 or more




What 1s a Receipt?

NALC Headquarters Dues ACH
Interest on checking account

Advertising sales

P member payments




Watch Out For...

e« Some are not as obvious
as you’d think:

. Bounced Checks
. Items returned

® Credits on credit cards



When 1s the Annual Report Due?

e Deadlines:

— 90 days after fiscal year ends
— 30 days after termination

The DOL does not have the authority to
grant an extension of time to file your report.

8



Electronic Filing

* All LM filers must transmit the union’s
annual report to the Secretary of Labor
clectronically.

* No Hardship exemptions will be
granted



orcs o cmmanuentsens: FORM LM-3 LABOR ORGANIZATION ANNUAL REPORT ( agnwbﬁﬁ?aa /

Washington, DC 20210 No. 1245-0003
_ FOR USE ONLY BY LABOR ORGANIZATIONS WITH LESS THAN $250,000 IN TOTAL ANNUAL RECEIPTS _ // Expires 07-31-2019

This report is mandatory under P.L. 86-257, as amended. Fallure to co may result In criminal n, fines, or civil penalties as ed by 29 U.S.C. 439 or 440.

READ THE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE PREPARING THIS REPORT.

For Officiat Use Only 1. FILE NUMBER 2. PERIOD COVERED 3, {a) AMENDED — If this is an amended report, check here: _u
MO DAY  YEAR

E [1-[TT1 | Fom (b) HARDSHIP — If filing under hardship procedures, check here: _H_

Through (c) TERMINAL — If this is a tenminal report, check here: D

8. MAILING ADDRESS (Type or print in capital letters.)
First Name

ENEENEREEENEN

RERENEEEEENEREN

T L D T T T
T AFFRTION O GRGANEATON WAVE ST T T T

C T T T T

mnlasnnn=nnnn

7. UNIT NAME (if any)

9. Are your organization’s records kept at its mailing address?
x (If “No," provide address in llem 56.) <omD zoD

56. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Item Number

Finitel Fecords, Wesores home ?

Each of the undersigned, duly authorized officers of the above labor arganization, dectares, under penalty of pesjury and other applicable penatties of law, that all of the information submitted in this report (inciuding the information
contained in any accompanying documents) has been examined by the signatory and is, to the best of the undersigned's knowledge and befief, true, comrect, and complete. (See Section VI on penalties in the instructions.)

57. SIGNED: PRESIDENT 58. SIGNED: TREASURER
(!f other title, (Hf other title,
! 1 ( ) _ see instructions.) ! ] { ) — see instructions.)
Date Telephone Number Date Telephone Number

Form LM-3 (Revised 2016) 3-1 Page 10f4
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Comments - Page 1

Identifies which Branch is filing a report
Identifies the reporting period

Identifies whether filing is a special situation
Identifies where Branch records are kept
Identifies who should be contacted by DOL
Providing mailing address information
Additional information section

Officer signatures
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Basic Assumptions — Page 1

Branch File No. is 123-456
Branch year-end is December 31
Branch Affiliate Number is 999

Branch Treasurer would best answer a question from the
DOL regarding the LM

12



Form Approved
Office of Management and Budget
No. 1245-0003
Expires 07-31-2019

orice of Lasor aragenent suntarss. - ORM LM-3 LABOR ORGANIZATION ANNUAL REPORT

Washington, DC 20210
_ FOR USE ONLY BY LABOR ORGANIZATIONS WITH LESS THAN $250,000 IN TOTAL ANNUAL RECEIPTS _

This report is mandatory under P.L. 88-257, as amended. Failure to comply may result in criminal prosecution, fines, or civil penalties as provided by 28 U.S.C. 439 or 430;
READ THE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE PREPARING THIS REPORT.

For Official Use Only 1. FILE NUMBER 2. PERIOD COVERED 3. (a) AMENDED — If this is an amended report, check here:
MO DAY YEAR

_\ _.N_lw _IT\_m_N,_ From olillel 7 2lcli Fa (b) HARDSHIP — If filing under hardship procedures, check here:

Through |/ 12|12/ || 2l i / 7 (c) TERMINAL — If this is a terminal report, check here:

010

8. MAILING ADDRESS (Type or print in capital letters.)
First Name

RloWlalelol TTTTT]

Last Name

Dlelckhlels | [T TT11]

P.0. Box - Building and Room Number (if any)

HENEREEEEEEENEEEEEREREREENEERER

Number and Street
LETTER Catyens mare Assoc aft-cre 1231 [edsld IslAdeeA TTTTTTTTTTTTTTT]
5. DESIGNATION (Local, hoo.naw. etc.) 6. DESIGNATION NUMBER

BRANC 1 799 nEdABeRS T T T T T T T ITTTT]

7. UNIT NAME (if any)

State ZIP Co

+

2171-1g

de
9. Are your organization’s records kept at its mailing address? _ﬁ\_b_ —\ _W -W_
Yes x No

(If "No,” provide address in ltem 56 )

56. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Item Number iﬂ>n o.ﬁ.m..:\h Lk have m.s_q?nu \.Sﬁnnc of the A.vah..ro.r,:n\h. P beue 3:@ HA 40 00f hest

hewnoni e dot

Each of the undersigned, duly authorized officers of the above labor organization, declares, under penalty of perjury and other applicable penalties of law, that all of the information submitted in this report (induding the information
contained in any accompanying documents) has been examined by the signatory and is, to the best of the undersigned's knowdedge and belief, true, correct, and complete. (See Section VI on penalties in the instructions.)

57. SIGNED: PRESIDENT 58. SIGNED: TREASURER
(If other title, (If other ttle.
/ ! ( ) — see instructions.) / / ( ) — see instructions )
Date Telephone Number Date Telephone Number

Form LM-3 (Revised 2016) 3-1 Page 10f 4



During the Reporting Perced Did Your Orgarization.
Yes  No
10. Have a "subsidiary organization” as defined in
Section X of the instruchons?

[]

11. Creale or participale in the administration of a
trust or other fund or organization, as defined
in the instructions, which prowdes benefits for
mambers or thair beneficanas? ..

12. Have a political action committes {PAC) fund? ... TR,

13. Acguire or dispose of any goods or property in
any mannes other than by purchase orsale”...................

14, Have an audit or review of its books and records
by an cutside acceuntant or by a parent body
auditorirepresentalive™ ...,

15 Discover any loss or shortage of funds or
other property?...........oooooviiee e St
{Answer "Yes” even if there has been rapayment
ar recovery | VP& unlon dues?

O O O OO0

6. Have any officer who was paid 310,000 or more
by your arganization and also received $10,000 or
mare &5 an officer or employee of another Iabor
arganization or of an employee benefit plan?

17. Pay any employes salary, allowances, and other
expenses which, together with any payments
from affiliates, totaled more than $10,0007 .

N
[ [

(if the answer o any of the above gussiions is “Yes " provide details
in lfem 56 on page 1 a3 explained in the instructions for each item.)

18, Have lnans totaling mare than $250 to any officer,
employee, or member, or make any loans o a
business enterprise?

Foern LM-3 (Revesd 2010} E.

14.

20

21

22

23

_n..mz:z.rmx._ _ _ _l_ _ ﬁ _

ember Pf ing dues .
[(TTTTITT] ¢

How many members did your
organization have at the end of the
reporting penod?

What is the maximum amount
recoverable under your arganeation’'s
fidelity bond for & loss caused by

any officer or employee of your
organization’

=

s | [flolo]dlolo]

eHictive date ot anJ.NS
Yes No GiTech %\u\\.

0

Durirg the reporting pened. did vour
organizetion have any changes in its
constitution and bylaws (other than
rates of dues and fees) or in practices!
procedures hsted in the instructions?
{if the constitution and bylaws have changed,
attach two new dated copias f prachices’
procedures have changad, see the insfruclions.)

) YEAR

(TITTT

What is the date of your arganization's
nixt reqular election of oficers?

What are your crganization s rates of
dues and fees?

{Erter & munimum and maximum §F more
than one rate applies for any line )

==

Rates of Dues and Fees
E? ‘ ;W ) Ammaunt Urit | Minimum | Maskmum N_.wﬂasbf dues o J:\
(a) Anguiar DussiFees | 5 2) .02 | per < *NA\N:L £717ns
) niliation Fres s N \ A , | — de4e
T
i) Trarsfer Fees ,M 3 47;7 , e ~—
| g N
(dl Wark, Perrmuls 15 z QP m = ~——T
o & of 4
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Comments — Page 2

Lots of confusing questions

Identifies if Branch has a PAC Fund

Identifies if something was loss/stolen/thrown away
Identifies multiple salaries

Identifies the existence of any loans — not allowed right?
Identifies number of dues paying members

Identifies bonding coverage

Identifies next regular election

Identifies current dues structure

15



Who does the DOL consider a
“Member” of your Branch

19. NUMBER OF MEMBERS — Enter the
number of members in your organization at
the end of the reporting period. Include all
categories of members who pay dues. Do
not include nonmember employees who
make payments in lieu of dues as a
condition of employment under a union
security provision in a collective bargaining
agreement.

16



Page 2 - Assumptions

The Branch owns a building through the Branch 999 Building
Corporation

The Branch donated an old computer to a local community center —
cost $2,100 and scrapped a desk and file cabinet

The Branch camera was stolen at an event

The Branch provided members shirts and hats for a Labor Day Parade
The Branch has 462 dues paying members at December 31, 2017

The blanket fidelity bond is $35,000

The Branch Trustees audit the books and records each quarter

A National Convention occurred during the year — Philadelphia

The Branch changed election procedures in the By-Laws

The next regular election of officers is September, 2018

Dues rates are $14.21 bi-weekly

17



What 1s a Loan Under LMRDA?

e Direct Loan
= Check drawn to Officer

e Indirect Loan

" Check drawn to a vendor for personal business of an
officer

e QOthers

= Salary advance (vacation, convention)

= Travel advance IF
* Given more than 30 days
* Not accounted for after 30 days
e Unreasonable amount

18



What is a Loan Under LMRDAY?

e QOthers (cont’d)

» Unauthorized use of Telephones or other Union
property which incurred costs

* Personal charges on Union credit card not repaid
promptly
e Reporting Issues
= $2.000 — Criminal Violation of the LMRDA
= $250
* Each loan separately

19



During the Reporting Period Did Your Organization:

10. Have a “subsidiary organization” as defined in
Section X of the inStructions? ..........coccevvveceevveeceececen.

11. Create or participate in the administration of a
trust or other fund or organization, as defined
in the instructions, which provides benefits for
members or their beneficiaries?

12.

13. Acquire or dispose of any goods or property in
any manner other than by purchase or sale?.....

14. Have an audit or review of its books and records
by an outside accountant or by a parent body
auditor/representative?...........cccevieniieiiieecce e

15. Discover any loss or shortage of funds or
other property?.........
(Answer “Yes" even if there has been repayment
or recovery.)

16. Have any officer who was paid $10,000 or more
by your organization and also received $10,000 or
more as an officer or employee of another labor
organization or of an employee benefit plan?....................

17. Pay any employee salary, allowances, and other
expenses which, together with any payments
from affiliates, totaled more than $10,0007 ..........c..cc........

18. Have loans totaling more than $250 to any officer,
employee, or member, or make any loans to a
business enterprise? ...........cccccceeveeeinnnn

(If the answer to any of the above questions is “Yes," provide details
in ltem 56 on page 1 as explained in the instructions for each item.)

Form LM-3 (Revised 2016)

Yes No
X []
Have a political action committee (PAC) fund? .................. D @

B
S Kk [

K
[ ™
UK

w

FILE NUMBER: _ / _N_ 3 _ — _..*_ .ﬂﬁ_

19. How many members did your
organization have at the end of the
reporting period?

LLT T [el2]

20. What is the maximum amount
recoverable under your organization’s
fidelity bond for a loss caused by

any officer or employee of your

organization?

s || Blslelel]

21. During the reporting period, did your
organization have any changes in its
constitution and bylaws (other than
rates of dues and fees) or in practices/
procedures listed in the instructions?........................
(If the constitution and bylaws have changed,
attach two new dated copies. If practices/
procedures have changed, see the instructions.)

X [

MO YEAR
22. What is the date of your organization's = ]

next regular election of officers? E Nﬂﬂm
23. What are your organization's rates of

dues and fees?
(Enter a minimum and maximum if more
than one rate applies for any line.)

m Rates of Dues and Fees
Dues/Fees Amount Unit | Minimum Maximum
(a) Regular Dues/Fees $ \.\. 21 per %\Mhﬂ\ od \\A ~ \h
(b) Initation Fees $ per /
o e ANjal YA
(c) Transfer Fees $ o | e o )\\\\. “ \\\\w
(d) Work Permits S 0 per \ |
o|= | 0 Afa | ~/a
Page2cof4
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24. ALL OFFICERS AND DISBURSEMENTS Er Amounts In Dotars Doty —DoWorEmer Gemis]  Fuesneen [ [ | |=[ 1 1 |
TO OFFICERS ) A
(A) Name [List alf persans who heid office during the reporting penod sven Gross Salary Allowances
they received no salary or other disbursements Use all capilal leflers | (before taxes and and Qther
Status other deductions) Disbursemenis Total
(B} Title  {Erter tithe of officer, such a5 PRESIDENT or TREASURER) (Cy” (o) (El {F}
Ay Nams Firs! Pasvee L
L] TTTTTIITT] | O] HERREEmEEREEER
Lee) otkice 7] Alllﬁ ._ _ _ _m”iD
Las Name Frind Plomrm w
\?:fca 2 [ [ (]| I (TITTr) f Lt
abear-end | [ -
L Harrs = Firsl Hame: Ch
a. | CITTITY (L) L diy]
- e ]
Lasi Hame Freat Maers W
o L _ § _ LTI | Ly | LEidtg
Tt ...H.Sl'.l_
Lail Naios — Firgd Mame [
5 (1] L1 HEREEEREEEERERR
Tide al , m«liu
Lot Marre - Fiizt Name Wi
e. L[ TT]1 _ (I ety e df|
Tite _ ] misu
Luew] Marre First Nawrre: W
7. | (17| o | L) g
T I s _|
8. Totals from additional pages (if any)
9. Totals of Lines 1 through 2
10. Less Deductions _”HDHDH_‘
EN1Er 18 10181 O LINE 11 1 oo eees s sresse e sesereceseosiereesnccsssneene 1O 48 =] 11, Net Disbursements DH_HDHD
l.nw.nu for Status (C): past officar — P; continuing officer — G new afficer during the reporting penod — N ﬁnﬂnﬂaﬂ!...in mﬂ #n — thﬁ@ﬁﬁaﬂt Mqﬂ...__u %ﬁv 1}

Form L3 (Rewsed 2010) 3=13 Pagh dala




TAGARITA TN NASRE

24. ALL OFFICERS AND DISBURSEMENTS TO OFFICERS {continued)

FuE wumeER | | | MI—J&_‘Q

PBGE__ OF ____ ADDITIONAL PAGES

(A} Name  (Lisf all persons who held office during the raporting penod svee i Gross Salary ) I___us.w:.@mm
they received na salary or offee disbursemants Use all espdal ieffers | |bafore taxes and and Cther
Status oiher deductons) uﬁu:wmm% Tatal
(B} Title {Ertar title of officer such as PREZIDENT or TREASURER | () (D {E} iFi
Lo e - ¥exl hame L !
[T1] TTTITTT | OO0 | OO | OOIIT)
Tide _. _ M _. ,n ,_ Btatus
L b Forsd st 1] } .
[T 1] & L] | LI LTI | I
Tite ,_" _ I,h Blshie
,-!-. ha - i .:._. T .ﬂl
LI ] L1 LLITIT]
Tiie t ] m»l:..l’ln_

i o |
T

£ [ | I11m

— — e

CTIT] 1] | 000 | OO0 0 | O
ST A T | OO | oo | oo
CESNEREENREEENSNNNNNNEETE |

| 1111 ]| 0 | OO0 | OOIm

cels .
o kkice

Farm LM-3 [Revissd 20105

I—tra
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Comments — Page 3

Identifies all officers — paid or unpaid, salaries and expenses
—Direct salaries and other payments

—Direct expenses reimbursed to the officer

—Indirect expenses on behalf of the officer

Identifies who became an officer or who left
Identifies deductions from payroll
Column (E) is not straight forward

23



WHO ARE THE OFFICERS?

ARTICLE 4 - Officers

Section 1. The officers of the Branch shall be a
President, Vice-President, Recording Secretary,

Financial Secretary, Treasurer, Sergeant-at-Arms,

a Health Benefits Representative, and a Board of
Trustees composed of either three or five
members. The Branch may provide for additional
elective offices in its by-laws. Branches may
provide in their by-laws for the inclusion of
Stewards on the executive board.

24



Direct vs. Indirect Disbursements
to an Officer or Employee

e Direct — Reimbursement made TO the
officer or employee.

 [ndirect — Payment to a third party ON
BEHALF OF the officer or employee.
(union credit card/direct bill)

If Indirect, must remove airfare by common
carrier and hotel room/tax from Item 24.

If Indirect, optional treatment available for
allocating meal costs to those who attended
the meal.

23



What Expenditures Do Not stay on
Item 24 (Direct or Indirect)

e Purchase of Fixed Assets

* Purchase of food and beverage for a
membership meeting

 Purchase of Investments

26



UNION AMERICAN EXPRESS CARD

PAYMENT FROM UNION TO AMERICAN EXPRESS

OFFICER DIRECT REIMBURSEMENT
PAYMENT FROM UNION TO OFFICER

Hertz Rental Car

Rental
Gas
Supplemental Insurance

United Airlines
Airfare & Tax

Mirage Resort & Casino

Room & Tax
Room Service
Minibar
Spectravision
Telephone

Local Community College

Registration

Morton's Steak House

Suzie - Officer  \
Larry - Employee \
Cindy - Officer \
David - Auditor /
Frank - Banker /
Sue - Attorney /

Charge

$350

255
30
65

$327

$515

378
84
32
13

$275

$660

OPTIONAL

LM-3

24
24
24

48

48
24
24
24
24

24

Hertz Rental Car

Rental
Gas
Supplemental Insurance

United Airlines
Airfare & Tax

Mirage Resort & Casino

Room & Tax
Room Service
Minibar
Spectravision
Telephone

Local Community College

Registration

Morton's Steak House

Suzie - Officer
Larry - Employee
Cindy - Officer
David - Auditor
Frank - Banker
Sue - Attorney

Charge LM-3
$350
255 24
30 24
65 24
$327 24
$515
378 24
84 24
32 24
13 24
8 24
$275 24
$660 24 )
, [ ?i\ < Y
LChee
Hh OA\A\.«Q@ 5«9%«
3
ﬂn\_—ff .

24



TTEM 24 - Cotumn E

OFFICER DIRECT REIMBURSEMENT
PAYMENT FROM UNION TO OFFICER

Hertz Rental Car

Rental
Gas
Supplemental Insurance

United Airlines
Airfare & Tax

Mirage Resort & Casino

Room & Tax
Room Service
Minibar
Spectravision
Telephone

Local Community College

Registration

Morton's Steak House

Suzie - Officer
Larry - Employee
Cindy - Officer
David - Auditor
Frank - Banker
Sue - Attorney

$275

$660

24
24
24

24

24
24
24
24
24

24

24

SuzIE @

327

kloO

$2.027

25



TTen 2d ~Cotumpa) E

oPTN o ¥4 0P770 M ¥ ‘
= ETTEEESE FARE Sl g SYy2ZrE Cruo—y LAte, OTWEAS
UNION AMERICAN EXPRESS CARD = p%.um @ ﬁhumu @\4__ 7 @ @g
PAYMENT FROM UNION TO AMERICAN EXPRESS il — ) ;
Charge  LM-3
Hertz Rental Car $350 50 250
Rental 255 24 ,
Gas 30 24
Supplemental Insurancea 85 24 |
. Fe7
United Airlines $327 48 >27 :
Airfara & Tax
Mirage Resort & Casino $515 378
Foom & Tax 378 4B 278
Room Service 84 24 gd
Minibar 2 24 32 | mw Y
Spectravisian 13 24 12 M
Telephone 8 24 8 -
Local Community College §275 24 27¢ 275
Registration
Maorton's Steak House $660 24 Llel) ,
_ o
Suzie - Officer Y 24 e
Larry - Emplayesa 468 i oy
Cindy - Officer \ DPTIONAL 24
Dawd - Auditar ! 43 i
Frank - Bankar ! 45 { e
Sue - Atiorme / 48
' 1 O
{
Yid2z ¥ 705 | ‘822 fri0 ¥iro v je35
A !
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Assumptions Page 3

The Branch has 7 officers plus 3 trustees

The Branch Treasurer retired during the year

A Branch Trustee resigned during the year

The Branch has 2 credit cards for the President and Treasurer

Total payroll withholdings were $ 31,445

4 Officers flew to Los Angeles, 1 officer drove — why does this matter?

30



Bossman
Dollars
Chapstick
Author
Bossman
Watchdog
Better
Banks
Checker
Stein
Wont-Try

Later

2014 Officer Salaries and Expenses

Big
Donnie
Suzie
Shorthand
Little
Buster
Make
Robin
Mone
Frankie
Hope

See You

Line 24

Salary/ : %Mw Total Payroll
Lost Time Direct nr%&,. Indirect  Expenses  Withholdings
41,915 1,850 1,790 3,640 15,000
22,645 875 1,543 2,418 7,500
13,860 1,302 273 1,577 3,229
12,540 675 - 675 2,565
12,575 435 - 435 2,500
1,200 385 - 385 220
1,500 50 - 50 310
400 - - - F
100 40 - 40 16
100 40 - 40 18
7D 30 - 30 10
25 10 - 10 -
106,935 5,692 3,608 9,300 31,445



24. ALL OFFICERS AND DISBURSEMENTS

Enter Amounts in Dollars Only — Do Mot Enter Cents

Feenumeer: |/ |2 ]3] [¢]s]e

TO OFFICERS
(A} Name fList all porsons who hekd office dunng the reporting pariod oven i | Gross Salary Allowances
they received o sslary or other dishursements. Lse aii capits! lsfters. ) [before taxes and ang Othar
Status other daductons) Disbursements Tatal
(B) Title  (Enter tile of officer, such as PRESIDENT ar TREASLURER ) {Cy* (D) ]
1. [8lelslslalAn 1] [ [ [ [8al [T118 | [(TdA9A
| AR BIEMA [ [T T T T[T [[[]=efp]
Lasi Nasre Firgl Fume Wi
2 [Hold]clglels [ RleWda] ] | [2lzlel45
|7 1R| €] As [ €] 1€ | | S |
Las! Mot n:..kzﬂi L]
a. [cWlgle]=]r]r elid | 1 slalz] /1€l T 18]
| Al 2 W ol ] /[ dle] TslEle ]y [ ] e
Lt Mswves i Firnl Marm B
Pﬂﬂ olR| | ‘ atdl
mikelclo|e|a]s [Ag] [sle]e]y o
Comd basrsm T Fiat Smmm 3 W
s. |[BolslslalAn ] | alnla] | 18] | [ /]=lst7s
wv[1lcle] [Allels] plelnl] | | [ ] seale]
_mnt Mayme Fred Namre L
6. WArlcl#Azle | Bluls rele]l 18] | [ I/]zlole]
w(SlERSle| M [AA lelels [ [T T ]=~[c]
% Mame . Firat homs Wi . -
7 |Blerirek] [ | miglde] | | o | [ ] [/sdele]
;a,,Tea m F= TN NN . _ B mW..w- D

B Totals from additional pages (f any .
Too 20 Bzo

©. Totals of Lines 1 through 8 lo&, F3< 2, 306 N, 235

R S S 1 .
- e D 31/ IS
Enter the total from Line 1700 e 1B 45 =2 | 11, Net Disbursements — —mwﬂwiﬂﬁﬁ%

(I any afficer was oof @ieched & 7 MG GRCHON &7 Seoamiance with

*Code for Status (C) past officer — P conuinuing officer — C new offices during the reparing perod — N paowr grganeahan s conahiulice ang byleas swpam i fam 56 oo pags 1)

Farm LM-3 (Revisad 2019) B ) -3 Fage 3 of 4
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ORGANIZATION NAME

\Nace Brancry 259

m,?UE‘uJ)._m OF PERIOD COVERED S
DECEMABER 2/ , 2O 7

24. ALL OFFICERS AND DISBURSEMENTS TO OFFICERS (continued)

FILE NUMBER: _ / _N_ .w_ I_r\._un_ &

pace _{ oOF

{ ADDITIONAL PAGES

jWl | 15
e

Blalvlxls | L1 [ lcele]

(7RI EAls |y

[ [ []] 0
cel [ 1]

(A) Name  (List all persons who held office during the reporting period even if Gross Salary Allowances
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Enter Amounts in Dollars Only — Do Mot Enter Cents

FILE MLMBER ﬁusi T;l 1l

ASSETS Start of Reporting Penod | End of Repering _un:aaﬂ“ B LIABILITIES Start aof n_mnnn_?u Penxd | End of Reparting _umaom
Hem A {Bj | e iz iy
B 2 ¢ LLITTT] [ TTTT] , i ]
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i i | 1
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Bl 29 Fixed Assets LITTTT] LITTITT] 3. toracwsswmes | L | | ][] LITTTT]
w I |
m 30, Other Assets LI ITT] LITTTT] H S—
] {37, =
31. TOTAL ASSETS. . _ _ _ _ _ _ | _ [T T] | (e 31 lass Hem 36... _L _ _ M _W w ~ _ | Lﬂ _ _ .__
_ |
CASH RECEIPTS AMOUNT CASH DISBURSEMENTS ARMCILINT
| ltern - S — Ihesm
o s EMEIBE, 7. o2aimroinnonis somnesssniimest asns st tomsominest sesirens _HBHDH_ 45. Tao Officers (from ftem 24) .
m 38. Par Capita Tax DHMDH_H_ | 46, To Emplayess (lpss deductions) |
m 40. Fees, Fines, Assessments & Work Permits. | 47. Per Capita Tax
m m 41 Interest & Dividends .. ........oocvvvnnn ) 48 Office & Administralive Expensa.. ..
ﬁ n_mu 42 Sale of Investiments & Fixed Assets, 49, Professional Fees.
..m.. ..Nnn. 43 Other Recelpls ... Ll A BEIBRIE 1 i irneerr 100 20840 0500 xm pemmns s nan e
- @1 44 TOTAL mmnm%ﬁm;.z..sl; EHD 81 Contnbubions. Gifts & Grants.
9y — . SE—
mmu 52, Purchase of Investments & Fixed Assets
E If total receipts reported in ltem 44 are $250,000 53. Loans Made.. .
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instead of this form. 54, Other Disbursements..
55 TOTAL DISBLURSEMENTS
Foems LM-3 (Reipag 20900 I1-4 Pagedatg
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Comments — Page 4

Statement A reports what you own and what you owe
Statement B reports cash receipts and cash disbursements
The LM MUST balance:
Line 44 minus Line 55
MUST EQUAL
Line 25(B) minus Line 25(A)
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Basic Assumptions — Statement A

Beginning Ending

Balance Balance
Checking 31,000 36,000
Savings 10,000 15,000
Certificate of Deposit 50,000 50,000
Furniture 6,000 6,000
Computers 15,000 14,615
Land 35,000 35,000
Building 119,000 119,000

Security Deposit — Equipment 2,000 2,000



Basic Assumptions — Statement B

RECEIPTS

Dues Revenue 171,470
Rental Income 12,840
Interest Income 4,320
HBP Member Revenue 1,000
Advertising Income 6,000
Officer Reimbursement 485
50/50 Income 1,100
Total Receipts 197,215

DISBURSEMENTS

Officer Salaries
Officer Expenses
Employee Salaries
Employee Expenses
Utilities

Payroll Service
Office Expense
Insurance
Donations
Scholarships
Employment Taxes
Property Taxes
Member Benefits
Legal & Accounting

Newsletter
State/Regional AFL-CIO
Equipment

Total Disbursements

106,935
9,300
10,200
1,430
5,890
950
3,641
4,450
6,645
1,000
5,400
2,800
8,219
3,940

5,400
8,400
2,615

187,215
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Beginning Ending
B Balance Balance
Checking ) Gsan) 31,000 36,000 —= 101,000 (Z5 2N
Savings 9/,000 10,000 15,000
Certificate of Deposit 50,000 50,000
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Land g0 (Tata) 35,000 35,000
Building 119,000 119,000 -
Security Deposit - Equipment Gotd 2,000 2,000 (ece)
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RECEIPTS

Dues Revenue

Rental Income

Interest Income

HBP Member Revenue
Advertising Income
Officer Reimbursement

171,470 (28,

12,840———o -
4320 @D

1000 = =
6000 __—

a5~

50/50 Income 1,100
Total Receipts 197,215
CASH RECEIPTS AMOUNT
_lherm
38 Dues ..., ...

39. Per Capita Tax ... ...

41, Interest & Dividends ..................
42. Sale of Investments & Fived Assels. ..
43, Other Receipts ...

STATEMENT B

44, TOTAL RECEIPTS,...........00,

40. Feas, Fines, Assessments & Work Permits...

RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

instead of this form,

If total receipts reported in ltem 44 are $250,000
or more, your organization must file Form LM-2

Form LW-3
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CASH DISBURSEMENTS

45
4.
47
48,
44,
50.
51.
52.
53,
54,

55.

To Officers {(from Mem 24)

To Employess jiess deductions)

Per Capita Tax

Office & Administrative Expense ..
Professional Fees ...

Benafits ..

Contributions, Gifts & Grants.

Purchase of Investments & Fised Assets.
Loans Made .

Dther Dishursements

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS
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Officer Salaries
Officer Expenses
Employee Salaries
Employee Expenses
Utilities
Payroll Service
Office Expense

Insurance
Donations
Scholarships
Employment Taxes
Property Taxes
Member Benefits
Legal & Accounting
Newsletter

©

State/Regional AFL-CIO

Equipment

Total Disbursements
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CASH RECEIPTS AMOUNT CASH DISBURSEMENTS
ltam |Sem
o 1 | T SO, 45. To Officars (from Mem 24}
w
m 39, Par Capita Tax ........ccvumsmmimeriisiseniioms vossesanss _HDH_HDM 46, To Employees (less deductions) ... .,
M, 40. Fees, Fines, Assessmants & Work Permits. .. é 47. Per Capita Tax .
ol
m E1] 41, Interest & Dividends ..o, ) 48 Office & Administrative Expense.
m
m % 42, Sale of Investments & Fixed Assets. ... ... E 48. Professional Fees_.. ... .
w ;
M m 43. Other Receipls ... , 50. Benefils.,
ﬂ m 44 TOTAL RECEIPTS ... ... 51. Contributions. Gifts & Grants.
o
ﬁ 52. Purchass of Investments & Fived Assels
i
| If total receipts reported in ltem 44 are $250,000 53, Loans Made ...
or more, your organization must file Form LM-2
instead of this form. 54 Other Disbursements. ...

55. TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS. . i 53
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_ Enter Amounts in Dollars Only — Do Not Enter Cents

FILE NUMBER N_ MI & UWM
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CASH RECEIPTS AMOUNT CASH DISBURSEMENTS AMOUNT
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7]
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o
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Form LM-3 (Revised 2016) 3-4
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Comments — Page 5

e Must expand on all page 2 “yes” answers
e Must start each answer with Item Number

i.e. tem 10 — The Branch owns......
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onee ot avaransgernen suras: FORM LM-3 LABOR ORGANIZATION ANNUAL REPORT

Washington, DC 20210
FON USE ONLY BY LABOR ORGANIZATIONS WITH LESS THAN $250,000 IN TOTAL ANNUAL RECEIPTS _

This report 1s mandatory under P.L. 8 as a Fan comply may result in criminal prosecution, fines, or civil penalties as provided by 29 U.S.C. 439 or 440.
READ THE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE PREPARING THIS REPORT.
For Official Use Only 1. FILE NUMBER 2. PERIOD COVERED 3. (8) AMENDED — If this 15 an amended report, check here D
MO DAY YEAR
K_N_.W _l.. _«\_m—m; From olillel s N cle q (b) HARDSHIP — If filing under hardship procedures, check here: D
Through |/ |2 2/ 21007 .N (c) TERMINAL — If this is a terminal report. check here: D

8. MAILING ADDRESS (Type or print in capital letters.)
First Name
RowWlalclol [T TT1]

Last Name

Relckhlels| [ TTTTTT]

P.0. Box - Building and Room Number (if any)

SENNRRRRNNEEREENEEEEERNRRRRRRER

Number and Stre

4. AFFILIATION OR ORGANIZATION NAME _\ ~N~W_ AH&L»TL _.u._l\&m_m_l _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ w _ _ _

LETTER nSb@n.Su\ NATL ASsec /FFL-Cro

5. DESIGNATION (Local, Lodge. etc.) 6. DESIGNATION NUMBER | City

Bran<ts 799 mlelelal8ldeds] TTTTTTTTITTTTTTTTT]

7. UNIT NAME (if any)

State ZIP Code + 4

[cl4] 2171—Filo kA7
9. Are your organization’s records kept at its mailing address? & D C b _\ _W _ Www_ !/ \ M'
Yes wo

{If “No," provide address in ltem 56 )

56. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
ttem Number | AJAiC. BLAnNCH GG Aocos TI7eE T 173 u%n..\\bbxst_nm Tircue ry A \A“%ﬂh\ ESwiE

/o CelpozAaneS WNlE TRANCICTIeNnS ARE /veenEn /N DS km\ahﬂ e Al e
The MKW\\W 1S BRawcw Y99 Buteosié CRpo2mie~ AND 115 Lomi 15 .u..Notc.\{fK»R.

Each of the undersigned, duly authorzed officers of the above labor organzation, ceclares, under penalty of perury and other applicable penattes of law, that all of the mfermation submitted in this report mduding the nformation
B 2 ¥ s penalty ; s
contaned in any accompanying documents) has been exarmned by the signatory and s, to the best of the uncersignad's knowtedge and bebef, true, cormect, and complete. (See Section Vion ¢ :

57. SIGNED: - o _____ PRESIDENT 58 SIGNED: _ TREASURER
(If other utle, (If other t
/ / { ) — see instructions.) / / ( ) — see nstructions )
Date Telephaone Number Date Telephone Number
Form LM-3 (Revised 2016) 3-1 Page 10f4



NALC Branch 999
File Number 123-456
Megabucks, California

Item 56 — Additional Information




NALC Branch 999
File Number 123-456
Megabucks, California

Item 56 — Additional Information

Item 13 — During the reporting period, the

Branch donated a

used computer to a local

community center. The computer had an original

cost of $2,100. T
and filing cabinet

ne Branch scrapped an old desk
with an original cost of $900.

The branch gave away shirts and hats to the
membership for their use during a local Labor

Day parade.



NALC Branch 999
File Number 123-456
Megabucks, California

Item 56 — Additional Information

Item 13 — During the reporting period, the Branch donated a used
computer to a local community center. The computer had an
original cost of $2,100. The Branch scrapped an old desk and
filing cabinet with an original cost of $900. The branch gave away
shirts and hats to the membership for their use during a local Labor
Day parade.

Item 15 — during the reporting period, the branch camera was lost.
The camera was misplaced during a membership event. Due to the
replacement cost of $280, an insurance claim was not made since
the deductible is $500. The Branch replaced the camera prior to
December 31, 2017.



NALC Branch 999
File Number 123-456
Megabucks, California

Item 56 — Additional Information

Item 13 — During the reporting period, the Branch donated a used computer to a
local community center. The computer had an original cost of $2,100. The
Branch scrapped an old desk and filing cabinet with an original cost of $900. The
branch gave away shirts and hats to the membership for their use during a local
Labor Day parade.

Item 15 — during the reporting period, the branch camera was lost. The camera
was misplaced during a membership event. Due to the replacement cost of $280,
an insurance claim was not made since the deductible is $500. The Branch
replaced the camera prior to December 31, 2017.

Item 21 — During the reporting period, the branch changed its By-laws regarding
election procedures. A copy of the revised By-laws is attached to this filing.



NALC Branch 999
File Number 123-456
Megabucks, California

Item 56 — Additional Information

Ttem 13 — During the reporting period, the Branch donated a used computer to a local community
center. The computer had an original cost of $2,100. The Branch scrapped an old desk and filing
cabinet with an original cost of $900. The branch gave away shirts and hats to the membership for
their use during a local Labor Day parade.

Item 15 — during the reporting period, the branch camera was lost. The camera was misplaced
during a membership event. Due to the replacement cost of $280, an insurance claim was not made
since the deductible is $500. The Branch replaced the camera prior to December 31, 2017.

Ttem 21 — During the reporting period, the branch changed its By-laws regarding election
procedures. A copy of the revised By-laws is attached to this filing.

Ttem 24 — During the reporting period, Donald Dollars was appointed by the Executive Board to fill
the unexpired term of former Treasurer Robin d. Banks, who retired. Also Hope U. Won’t-Try
was appointed Trustee by the Executive Board to fill the unexpired term of See U. Later who
resigned.
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